assessment made under IAS 17, to determine whether a contract

MHI  REPORT  2020  FINANCIAL SECTION15

entered into before the date of initial application is, or contains, a

lease. Furthermore, the Group continues to apply the same policy to

account for sale and leaseback transactions entered into before the

date of initial application. Therefore, the Group applies IFRS 16 to

assess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at inception to con-

tracts entered into or amended after the date of initial application.

	 The impact of the application on the Group’s consolidated finan-

cial statements before April 1, 2018 is presented as “cumulative

effects of changes in accounting policies” in the consolidated state-

ment of changes in equity. There are no significant leases as lessor

that was affected by the application of IFRS 16.

(Impact on the Consolidated Financial Statement)

The major impact of applying IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019 is as follows.

As of April 1, 2018
Millions of yen

Amount based on
 IAS 17 Adjustments Amount based on

 IFRS 16

Current assets
Inventories ¥748,574 ¥        — ¥748,574
Other current assets 214,992 (29) 214,962

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 773,186 (3,022) 770,163
Intangible assets 103,023 (19) 103,003
Rights-of-use assets — 55,195 55,195
Deferred tax assets 121,138 12,564 133,703

Total adjustments for Assets ¥ 64,689
Current liabilities

Bonds, borrowings and other financial liabilities 517,537 13,669 531,206
Provisions 202,797 — 202,797
Other current liabilities 188,121 — 188,121

Non-current liabilities
Bonds, borrowings and other financial liabilities 656,129 78,491 734,621
Provisions 18,747 1,798 20,546
Other non-current liabilities 79,474 (139) 79,334

Equity
Retained Earning 830,057 (28,219) 801,838
Other Components of equity 118,015 (47) 117,968
Non-controlling interests 298,327 (865) 297,462

Total adjustments for Liabilities and Equity ¥ 64,689

As of March 31, 2019
Millions of yen

Amount based on
 IAS 17 Adjustments Amount based on

 IFRS 16

Current assets
Inventories ¥739,252 ¥      567 ¥739,820
Other current assets 222,420 (29) 222,390

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 784,849 (7,621) 777,228
Intangible assets 107,799 5,331 113,131
Rights-of-use assets — 90,335 90,335
Deferred tax assets 124,464 9,046 133,511

Total adjustments for Assets ¥  97,630
Current liabilities

Bonds, borrowings and other financial liabilities 444,116 15,431 459,548
Provisions 216,531 (1,056) 215,475
Other current liabilities 161,717 (4,444) 157,273

Non-current liabilities
Bonds, borrowings and other financial liabilities 532,961 104,243 637,204
Provisions 43,859 3,723 47,583
Other non-current liabilities 72,103 (139) 71,964

Equity
Retained Earning 888,541 (19,302) 869,238
Other Components of equity 96,998 (10) 96,987
Non-controlling interests 317,943 (814) 317,128

Total adjustments for Liabilities and Equity ¥  97,630

MITSUBISHI  HEAVY  INDUSTRIES  GROUP 16

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The major impact of applying IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019 (from April 1,

2018 to March 31, 2019) is as follows.

Millions of yen

Amount based on
 IAS 17 Adjustments Amount based on

 IFRS 16

Cost of sales ¥3,310,210 ¥   (859) ¥3,309,351
Selling, general and administrative expenses 541,714 (3,503) 538,210
Other income 64,503 (31) 64,472
Other expenses 115,135 (9,514) 105,621

Profit from business activities 186,724 13,846 200,570
Finance costs 11,749 1,411 13,161
Income taxes 54,153 3,518 57,671

Profit ¥   128,471 ¥ 8,916 ¥   137,388

Profit attributable to:
Millions of yen

Owners of the parent ¥   101,354 ¥ 8,916 ¥   110,271
Non-controlling interests 27,116 0 27,117

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent
Yen

Basic earnings per share ¥302 ¥27 ¥329
Diluted earnings per share 301 27 328

	 The major impact of applying IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019 (from April 1,

2018 to March 31, 2019) is as follows.

Millions of yen

Amount based on
 IAS 17 Adjustments Amount based on

 IFRS 16

Cash flows from operating activities:
Profit before income taxes ¥ 182,624 ¥ 12,435 ¥ 195,059
Depreciation, amortization and impairment loss 198,761 4,028 202,789
Finance income and costs 5,824 1,410 7,234
Increase (decrease) in provisions 46,578 (1,056) 45,522
Others (15,480) 16 (15,464)
Interest paid (6,664) (1,410) (8,074)

Total adjustments for ¥ 15,425
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
Cash flows from financing activities:

Repayment of lease liabilities — (17,135) (17,135)
Others (6,394) 1,710 (4,684)

Total adjustments for ¥(15,425)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

3	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(1) Basis of consolidation
a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group con-

trols an entity when it is exposed, or has rights to, variable returns

from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect the

returns through its power over the entity.

	 Subsidiaries’ financial statements are included in the consoli-

dated financial statements from the date on which control starts

until the date on which control ends. If accounting policies adopted